900480755 01/09/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM505117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Axis Bank Limited, DIFC Branch		01/09/2019	Public Limited Company: INDIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DR/Decision Resources, LLC
Street Address:	8 New England Executive Park
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Decision Resources, Inc.
Street Address:	8 New England Executive Park
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1322085	FUTURESCOPE
Registration Number:	2367502	MC
Registration Number:	2943883	STRATEGY THROUGH DATA
Registration Number:	2961724	UNDERSTANDING MANAGED CARE
Registration Number:	3000606	EPHARMA PHYSICIAN
<u> </u>		
Registration Number:	3013788	TAKING THE PULSE
Registration Number:	3167337	EPHARMA CONSUMER
Registration Number:	3222055	FINGERTIP FORMULARY ANALYTICS
Registration Number:	3222056	FINGERTIP FORMULARY ALERTS
Registration Number:	3222057	FINGERTIP FORMULARY
Registration Number:	3290245	FINGERTIP FORMULARY ANALYTICS RX
Registration Number:	3300904	FINGERTIP FORMULARY PUBLISHER
Registration Number:	3300905	FINGERTIP FORMULARY RESTRICTIONS
		TRADEMARK

900480755 REEL: 006520 FRAME: 0309

OP \$1115.00 1322085

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3305538	FINGERTIP FORMULARY ACCOUNTS	
Registration Number:	3349943	FINGERTIP FORMULARY MOBILE	
Registration Number:	3593454	CHARTTRENDS	
Registration Number:	3593455	TREATMENTTRENDS	
Registration Number:	3630973	AMR ARLINGTON MEDICAL RESOURCES INC.	
Registration Number:	3650122	MANHATTAN RESEARCH	
Registration Number:	3650123	MANHATTAN RESEARCH STRATEGIC INSIGHT	
Registration Number:	3704461	CYBERCITIZEN HEALTH	
Registration Number:	3704603	R RELAY TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT	
Registration Number:	3723330	LAUNCHTRENDS	
Registration Number:	3834488	BIOTRENDS RESEARCH GROUP	
Registration Number:	3912242	BIOTRENDS RESEARCH GROUP	
Registration Number:	4041709	PATHFINDERX	
Registration Number:	4102281	PHARMASTRAT	
Registration Number:	4372917	RELAY INNOVATION ENGINE	
Registration Number:	4415169	BD LIVE!	
Registration Number:	1294871	DECISION RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	1689007	DR REPORTS	
Registration Number:	1703177	COGNOS	
Registration Number:	1706742	PHARMACOR	
Registration Number:	1794969	ONKOS	
Registration Number:	1866990	CARDIUM	
Registration Number:	2078350	DECISIONBASE	
Registration Number:	2897818	PATIENTBASE	
Registration Number:	3658508	HEALTHLEADERS-INTERSTUDY	
Registration Number:	3760015	MANAGED MARKET SURVEYOR	
Registration Number:	3762300	FORMULARY FORUM	
Registration Number:	4229255	EMPLOYER VANTAGE	
Registration Number:	4330642	DECISION RESOURCES GROUP	
Registration Number:	4330643	DECISION RESOURCES	
Registration Number:	4434683	PHARMACOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006520 FRAME: 0310

Address Line 2: 8th Floor Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 154180-01000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy D. Pecsenye

SIGNATURE: /Timothy D. Pecsenye/

01/09/2019

Total Attachments: 6

DATE SIGNED:

source=Termination Release of IPSA#page1.tif source=Termination Release of IPSA#page2.tif source=Termination Release of IPSA#page3.tif source=Termination Release of IPSA#page4.tif source=Termination Release of IPSA#page5.tif source=Termination Release of IPSA#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURTIY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 09, 2019, and made by AXIS BANK LIMITED, DIFC BRANCH (the "Grantee"), to DR/DECISION RESOURCES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and DECISION RESOURCES, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Granter" and collectively, the "Granters").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Trademark), dated as of March 23, 2015 made by the Grantors in favor of the Grantee (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by each Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 20, 2015 at Reel/Frame 005520/0319 (Trademark Division); and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement, in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns, transfers and conveys to each Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Intellectual Property Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee hereby authorizes each Grantor or an authorized representative of such Grantor to (i) record this Termination with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release and discharge of the security interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Termination in the applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee further agrees to execute and deliver to each Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which each Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at such Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this

154180.01000/115432338v.3

Termination and each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

154180.01000/115432338v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

AXIS BANK LIMITED, DIFC BRANCH

Name:

Title:

SUSHIL KUMAR Employee ID - \$496 Asst Vice Presidem - Head CBO AXIS BANK LTD - DFC BRANCH, DUBAI (Regulated by DFSA)

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (DRG)] 154180.01000/115432338v.3

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

(A) REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor Mark		Reg. No. or Appin. No.	Date	
DR/Decision	FUTURESCOPE	1322085	February 26, 1985	
Resources, LLC				
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	MACROVIEW	2367502	July 189, 2000	
DR/Decision	STRATEGY THROUGH	2943883	April 26, 2005	
Resources, LLC	DATA		,	
DR/Decision	UNDERSTANDING	2961724	June 14, 2005	
Resources, LLC	MANAGED CARE			
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	EPHARMA PHYSICIAN	3000606	September 27, 2005	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	TAKING THE PULSE	3013788	November 8, 2005	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	EPHARMA CONSUMER	3167337	November 7, 2006	
DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3222055	March 27, 2007	
Resources, LLC	ANALYTICS	3222056	March 27, 2007	
DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3222030	[Vidito] 27, 2007	
Resources, LLC	ALERTS FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3222057	March 27, 2007	
DR/Decision	FINGER HE FORMULAR I	J&&&U.J1	Mintell mi, moo,	
Resources, LLC	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3290245	September 11,	
DR/Decision	ANALYTICS RX	2230242	2007	
Resources, LLC DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3300904	October 2, 2007	
Resources, LLC	PUBLISHER	3300701	***************************************	
DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3300905	October 2, 2007	
Resources, LLC	RESTRICTIONS		<u> </u>	
DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3305538	October 9, 2007	
Resources, LLC	ACCOUNTS			
DR/Decision	FINGERTIP FORMULARY	3349943	December 4, 2007	
Resources, LLC	MOBILE			
DR/Decision	CHARTTRENDS	3593454	March 17,2009	
Resources, LLC DR/Decision	TREATMENTTRENDS	3593455	March 17, 2009	
Resources, LLC DR/Decision	AMR ARLINGTON	3630973	June 2, 2009	
Resources, LLC	MEDICAL RESOURCES	0000070	Content with the	

154180,01000/115432338v.3

Grantor	Mark	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Date	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	MANHATTANRESEARCH	3650122	July 7, 2009	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	MANHATTANRESEARC H STRATEGIC INSIGHT	3650123	July 7, 2009	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	CYBERCITIZEN HEALTH	3704461	November 3, 2009	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	R RELAY TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT	3704603	November 3, 2009	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	LAUNCHTRENDS	3723330	December 8, 2009	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	BIOTRENDS RESEARCH GROUP	3834488	August 17, 2010	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	BIOTRENDS RESEARCH GROUP	3912242	January 25, 2011	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	PATHFINDERx	4041709	October 18, 2011	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	PHARMASTRAT	4102281	February 21, 2012	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	RELAY INNOVATION ENGINE	4372917	July 23, 2013	
DR/Decision Resources, LLC	BD LIVE!	4415169	October 8, 2013	
Decision Resources, Inc.	DECISION RESOURCES	1294871	September 11, 1984	
Decision Resources, Inc.	DR REPORTS	1689007	May 26, 1992	
Decision Resources, Inc.	COGNOS	1703177	July 28, 1992	
Decision Resources, Inc.	PHARMACOR	1706742	August 11, 1992	
Decision Resources, Inc.	ONKOS	1794969	September 28, 1993	
Decision Resources, Inc.	CARDIUM	1866990	December 13, 1994	
Decision Resources, Inc.	DECISIONBASE	2078350	July 15, 1997	
Decision Resources, Inc.	PATIENTBASE	2897818	October 26, 2004	
Decision Resources, Inc.	HEALTHLEADERS INTERSTUDY	3658508	June 21, 2009	
Decision Resources, Inc.	MANAGED MARKET SURVEYOR	3760015	March 16, 2010	
Decision	FORMULARY FORUM	3762300	March 23, 2010	

154189.01000/115432338v.3

Grantor	Mark	Reg. No. or Appin. No.	Date
Resources, Inc.			
Decision	EMPLOYER VANTAGE	4229255	October 23, 2012
Resources, Inc.			
Decision	DECISION RESOURCES	4330642	May 7, 2013
Resources, Inc.	GROUP		
Decision	DECISION RESOURCES	4330643	May 7, 2013
Resources, Inc.			
Decision	PHARMACOR	4434683	November 19,
Resources, Inc.			2013

154180.01000/115432338v.3

RECORDED: 01/09/2019